



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.113 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.234 OF 2024

[Sindhu Education Society and Another ..vs.. Smt. Rohini Kumbhar and
Another]

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Shri. A. A. Naik, Senior Advocate a/b Shri. R. Deo, Advocate for Petitioners.
Shri. I. J. Damle, AGP for Respondent/State.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND
RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE : 5th MARCH, 2026.

. Leave is granted to add the new incumbent as respondent
No.2.

2. Shri. I. J. Damle, learned Assistant Government Pleader,
waives service of notice on behalf of newly added respondent
No.2.

3. The petitioners are permitted to serve the newly added
respondent No.2 by private mode, in addition to the regular
mode of service.

4. This is a contempt petition and we are shocked to note
that, even after notice was issued a year back, there is no reply
filed in this petition. The respondent has neither responded to
the notice issued by this Court nor filed any affidavit to state that
the contempt is purged.

5. Shri A. Naik, learned Senior counsel appearing for the
petitioners, informs this Court that from last four months, the
employees are not getting their salaries.

6. In that view of the matter, we adjourn this matter for one week. Accordingly, place this matter on 12.03.2026.

7. If the reply is not filed by the next date, respondent No.1 shall remain personally present before this Court.

8. The learned A.G.P. undertakes to communicate this order to respondent No.1.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)