



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.113 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.234 OF 2024 [D]

[Sindhu Education Society and one .vs. Smt. Rohini Kumbhar, Education Officer (Secondary), Civil Lines,
Nagpur and others]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Atharva Manohar, Advocate for Petitioners.
Mr. I.J. Damle, AGP for Respondents-State.
.....

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR and RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE : APRIL 09, 2026.

The officer of Respondent no.2 is present in the Court and as per his instructions, staffing pattern is yet not finalised and, therefore, the Teachers, who are working on the non sanctioned posts from 1st April, 2026, their salary cannot be released.

2. In the circumstances, we direct the Respondent no.2 to file last staffing pattern on record and if in the year 2025-26, no staffing pattern was prepared, the reasons with explanation for the same.

3. Place this matter on 16.4.2026.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)